ATSC
ISDB-T
ITU-T J.83
Version
10.00
June
2004
◆ Wide output frequency range from

for one ¸SFQ-B3 option or one ¸SFQ-B4 option
1
1)  Previous model designations.
DVB/8VSB/ISDB-T/J.83-B options (contd.)
Options Description/application
(always state the ¸SFQ serial number when ordering an ¸SFQ option)
Required slots
¸SFQ-B15 DVB-C/DVB-S Coder No longer available, included in model .101) 1
¸SFQ-B21 DVB-C Coder (HW + FW) Not in conjunction with ¸SFQ-B15, ¸SFQ-B23 1
¸SFQ-B22 DVB-C (only FW) Only in conjunction with ¸SFQ-B23, included in ¸SFQ-B21 0
¸SFQ-B23
DVB-S/-DSNG Coder
(HW + FW)
Not in conjunction with ¸SFQ-B15, ¸SFQ-B21 and
¸SFQ-B6 model .02
1
¸SFQ-B24 DVB-S/-DSNG (only FW)
Only in conjunction with ¸SFQ-B21, not in conjunction with
¸SFQ-B6 model .02, included in ¸SFQ-B23
0
¸SFQ-B26 ISDB-T Coder –– 1
¸SFQ-B14 I/Q Output/Input
Output/input for external applications (e.g. external modulator) and for
signal modification/manipulation (see option ¸SFQ-B2), not in
conjunction with ¸SFQ-Z5
0
Sfq_en.fm  Seite 5  Freitag, 25. Juni 2004  2:30 14
6 TV Test Transmitter ¸SFQ
DVB: coding and mapping for
antenna, satellite and cable
The I/Q coders of the TV Test Transmitter
¸SFQ encode the applied transport
stream for terrestrial transmission via
antenna or for satellite or cable transmis-
sion in line with standards and condition
it so that I and Q (inphase and quadra-
ture) signals are obtained. The ¸SFQ
accepts MPEG transport streams with a
packet length of 188 or 204 bytes. The
input interfaces are synchronous parallel
(TS parallel, SPI) and asynchronous serial
(ASI). The input data rate and the symbol
rate for DVB-C, DVB-S and DVB-DSNG
modulation are selectable. With DVB-T
modulation, the channel bandwidths of
6 MHz, 7 MHz and 8 MHz can be selected;
their default settings can be varied.
Instead of the external transport data
stream (DATA) being used, an internal
data source can generate null transport
stream packets (NULL TS PACKET, as
defined in the DVB Measurement
Guidelines), or an unpacketed random
sequence (PRBS). The PRBS sequence is
also available in packeted form in the null
transport stream packets (NULL PRBS
PACKET). The ̧ SFQ warns the user if
the input signal fails, the set data rate
does not match the incoming one or the
USEFUL DATA RATE is too high.
The input data stream is linked to a ran-
dom sequence, ensuring that the signal
energy is evenly distributed (energy
dispersal). Energy dispersal can be
switched off. The same applies to
SYNC BYTE inversion.
Following energy dispersal, a Reed-
Solomon coder (204,188) is provided as an

TV Test Transmitter ¸SFQ  19
Ordering information
Order designation
TV Test Transmitter (0.3 MHz to 3300 MHz) for
DVB-T, 2K/8K ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B10
2072.5501.02
2072.6166.02
ATSC/8VSB ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B12
2072.5501.02
2072.6220.02
ISDB-T ¸SFQ02 +
¸SFQ-B26
2072.5501.02
2110.0213.02
DVB-C ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B21
2072.5501.02
2072.8912.02
ITU-T J.83-B ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B13
2072.5501.02
2072.6243.02
DVB-S/-DSNG ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B23
2072.5501.02
2072.5830.02
Broadband FM ¸SFQ02+
¸SFQ-B2
2072.5501.02
2072.6108.02
Options
Please state serial number of unit when submitting new orders for options.
Input Interface (ASI/SPI input and selectable symbol rate, SMPTE310
input), can be retrofitted ¸SFQ-B6 2072.7679.03
DVB-T Coder, 2K/8K COFDM Modulator, 6 MHz/7 MHz/8 MHz bandwidth
(for ¸SFQ delivered before1999 see ¸SFQ-B18) ¸SFQ-B10 2072.6166.02
DVB-T/Hierarchical Coding ¸SFQ-B16 2072.5782.02
ATSC/8VSB Coder (HW + FW) ¸SFQ-B12 2072.6220.02
ITU-T J.83-B (FW, options ¸SFQ-B12 and -B6 required) ¸SFQ-B9 2072.6143.02
ITU-T J.83-B Coder (HW + FW, option ¸SFQ-B6 required) ¸SFQ-B13 2072.6243.02
ATSC/8VSB (FW, option ¸SFQ-B13 required) ¸SFQ-B8 2072.6120.02
DVB-C Coder (HW + FW) ¸SFQ-B21 2081.8912.02
DVB-C (only FW, option ¸SFQ-B23 required) ¸SFQ-B22 2072.5824.02
DVB-S/-DSNG Coder (HW + FW) ¸SFQ-B23 2072.5830.02
DVB-S/-DSNG (only FW, option ¸SFQ-B21 required) ¸SFQ-B24 2072.5847.02
ISDB-T Coder ¸SFQ-B26 2110.0213.02
I/Q Output/Input ¸SFQ-B14 2072.6266.02
Power Supply Upgrade for ¸SFQ model .10, delivered before 1999;
serial number of ¸SFQ must be stated ¸SFQ-B18 2072.7191.02
Factory-fitting of ¸SFQ-B18 to ¸SFQ delivered before 1999 ¸SFQ-U11 2072.7040.02
Fading Simulator, paths 1 to 6 (for ¸SFQ delivered before 1999 see
¸SFQ-B18)
¸SFQ-B11 2072.6189.02
Fading Simulator, paths 7 to 12 ¸SFQ-B11 2072.6189.04
Noise Generator (with internal C/N calibration) ¸SFQ-B5 2072.7579.03
Impulsive Noise (HW + FW, option ¸SFQ-B5 model .04 required) ¸SFQ-B27 2110.0407.02
BER Measurement ¸SFQ-B17 2072.7056.02
Broadband FM Modulator for baseband (PAL, SECAM, NTSC)
and FM sound (2 subcarriers) ¸SFQ-B2 2072.6108.02
2 FM Sound Subcarriers 5 MHz to 9 MHz with 2 audio generators
and 2 external audio inputs ¸SFQ-B3 2072.7379.02
2 ADR Sound Subcarriers 0.1 MHz to 9 MHz with 2 MUSICAM
generators and 1 external data input ¸SFQ-B4 2072.7479.02
Recommended extras